

# **TOWN CLERK**

PUBLIC HEARING 655 Main Street Islip, NY 11751 April 20, 2021 5:30pm

1. To consider amending the Town of Islip Uniform Traffic Code:

**Schedule C Prohibited Turns** 

Brentwood Road at Sunrise Highway (BSR)

Ocean Avenue at Peconic Street (LKL)

Schedule J Parking, Stopping and Standing Regulations

Amend to Read

River Road/ West (SVL)

Schedule J Parking, Stopping and Standing Regulations

Add

Oakland Avenue East from Union Blvd. (BSR)

Pat Drive West from David Court (WIS)

River Road West from Terry Street (SVL)

River Road West south of Terry Street to Brown Rivers Rd (SVL)

- 2. To consider amending the 2021 contract with Brentwood Legion Ambulance Service Inc. for emergency ambulance services for the residents in the district.
- 3. To consider amending Official Map of the Town of Islip by deleting a portion of Cherokee Street, Ronkonkoma as it is discontinued and abandoned by Order of the Superintendent of Highways.

Anyone interested in providing comments to the Town Board on an agenda item is encouraged to do so in writing and prior to the date of the meeting by providing written comment to the Islip Town Clerk at <a href="mailto:townclerk@islipny.gov">townclerk@islipny.gov</a> NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that any person who needs a sign language interpreter or has concerns regarding accessibility to the Town Board Meeting, please call Constituent Services at 631-224-5380.

Dated at Islip, NY TOWN OF ISLIP Published OHM/tb TOWN BOARD,

By: OLGA H. MURRAY TOWN CLERK The Town of Islip held a meeting via ZOOM on Tuesday April 20, 2021 at 5:30pm to amend the Uniform Traffic Code as follows;

#### Schedule C

#### **Prohibited Turns**

_		
Δ	М	
_	u	

Location	Controlling Traffic	<b>Prohibited Turn</b>
Brentwood Road at Sunrise Highway (south side entrance For eastbound Sunrise Highway) (NBS)	South on Brentwood Road	No Left Turns
Ocean Avenue at Peconic Street (LKL) Schedule J Parking, Stopping and Standing Regulations Amend to Read	South on Ocean Avenue	Right on Red
Location River Road/ West	Regulation	Hours/ Day
From Terry St. to Browns River Rd south for 605 ft. (SVL)	No Parking	4/1 to 11/1

#### Schedule J

## **Parking, Stopping and Standing Regulations**

### Add

Location	Regulation	Hours/ Day
Oakland Avenue/ East		
From Union Blvd. for 175 +/-	No Parking	8:00pm to 6:00am
Ft. north (BRS)		
Pat Drive / West	No Parking	9:00am to 7:00pm
Of David Court (WIS)		
River Road/ West		
From 605 ft. south of Terry St.	No Parking	
For 100 ft (SVL)		
River Road/ West		
From 705 ft. south of Terry St	No Parking	4/1 to 11/1
To Browns River Road (SVL)	_	

Upon a vote being taken the result was:

WHEREAS, the Brentwood Legion Ambulance Service Inc. has been providing emergency ambulance services to the residents and persons in the Brentwood Legion Ambulance Service Inc. District pursuant to a contract which expired on December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Islip, on behalf of the Brentwood Ambulance District, held a public hearing on February 9, 2021 to consider entering into a new contract to provide similar services for the year 2021, at which time the Town Board gave its approval to authorize the Supervisor to enter into a new 2021 contract at a cost of \$3,058,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Islip has held a public hearing on , 2021 to consider amending said contract for the year 2021 by including an additional sum in the amount of \$5,000,000.00, making the total compensation \$8,058,500.00 ("Contract Fee"), of which \$3,058,500.00, will be collected and paid from taxes and the additional \$5,000,000.00 shall be paid from billing revenue only; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined to be in the public interest to enter into such amended contract retroactive to January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2021;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Councilperson Councilperson , be it

, seconded by

RESOLVED, that the Supervisor is authorized to enter into an amended contract on behalf of the Brentwood Legion Ambulance District for the year 2021 retroactive to January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2021 with the Brentwood Legion Ambulance Service Inc. whereby the said Ambulance Service will provide emergency ambulance services for the residents and persons within the Brentwood Legion Ambulance Service District for the year 2021 at a cost of \$8,058,500.00 ("Contract Fee"), of which \$3,058,500.00 shall be raised from taxes and \$5,000,000.00 shall be paid from billing revenue only.

Upon a vote being taken, the result was: